

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
MICHAEL BERGAMASCHI; and :
FREDERICK ROBERSON; on behalf of :
themselves and all others similarly situated, :

Plaintiffs, :

v. :

ANDREW M. CUOMO, Governor of New :
York State, in his official capacity; and TINA :
M. STANFORD, Chairperson of the New York :
State Board of Parole, in her official capacity; :

Defendants. :
----- X

Case No. 1:20-cv-02817

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Philip Desgranges
Grace Y. Li
Molly Biklen
Christopher T. Dunn
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 607-3300

Corey Stoughton
The Legal Aid Society
199 Water Street
New York, NY 10038
212-577-3367

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Dated: April 6, 2020
New York, N.Y.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
New York’s Parole System.....	2
I. THE BOARD OF PAROLE INDISCRIMINATELY JAILS PEOPLE ACCUSED OF PAROLE VIOLATIONS FOR MONTHS UNTIL THEIR HEARING ON THE MERITS.	3
Crisis of the Parole System During the COVID-19 Pandemic	5
II. THE BOARD’S MANDATORY DETENTION REGULATIONS NEEDLESSLY HARM NEW YORKERS.	7
Health, Financial, and Emotional Harms	8
COVID-19’s Medical Harms	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. UNCONSTITUTIONAL INCARCERATION INFLECTS IRREPERABLE HARM ON THE PLAINTIFFS.....	11
II. THE PLAINTIFFS ARE SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR DUE PROCESS CHALLENGE TO THE MANDATORY DETENTION OF PEOPLE ACCUSED OF PAROLE VIOLATIONS.....	12
A. Plaintiffs Have a Due Process Interest Against Mandatory Detention Pending A Hearing on the Merits of Their Alleged Parole Violations.....	12
B. Given the Due Process Interest Against Mandatory Detention, Plaintiffs Cannot Be Jailed Until Their Final Revocation Hearings Without Additional Process.	18
III. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE REMAINING ELEMENTS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.	23
IV. REMEDY	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	13
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Argro v. United States</i> , 505 F.2d 1374, 1377 (2d Cir. 1974).....	18
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	14
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689, 693-94 (2d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	19
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1, 10 (1991)	22
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510, 513 (2003)	14
<i>Faheem-El v. Klinicar</i> , 841 F.2d 712 (7th Cir. 1988).....	14, 15, 20, 21
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	12
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	23
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	12
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	13, 14
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507, 533 (2004)	22
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	18
<i>Ligon v. City of New York</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d. 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	24
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16, 20
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948).....	14
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> 424 U.S. 319, 333 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mental Hygiene Legal Serv. v. Spitzer</i> , No. 07 CIV. 2935(GEL), 2007 WL 4115936 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2007).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Mental Hygiene Legal Servs. v. Paterson</i> , No. 07-5548-CV, 2009 WL 579445 (2d Cir. Mar. 4, 2009).....	18

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... *passim*

Mullins v. City of New York, 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010)2

N.Y. ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC, 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015).....10

People ex rel. Calloway v. Skinner, 33 N.Y.2d 23, 33 (1973).....18

Pearson Educ., Inc. v. Labos, No. 19 CIV. 487 (CM), 2019 WL 1949820 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2019)11

Peralta-Veras v. Ashcroft, No. CV 02-1840 (IRR), 2002 WL 1267998 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2002)11

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)12

Reuters Ltd. V. United Press Int’l, Inc., 903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990).....11

Rodriguez v. Robbins, 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)23

Schall v. Martin, 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....14, 16, 19, 21

Strouchler v. Shah, 891 F. Supp. 2d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....10

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....13, 17

Williams v. Illinois, 399 U.S. 235 (1970)21

Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539 (1974)19

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8000 *et seq.*..... *passim*

37 PA. Admin. Code § 71.3(10) (West 2020)22

Cal. Penal Code § 3000.08 (West 2017).....22

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.1(a)(6)22

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 30:4-123.62(g) (West 2019)22

N.Y. Exec. Law § 259-i *passim*
